
A 

GENEALOGICAL RECORD 
OF THE DESCENDANTS" 

OF 

Joseph and Jemima, {Post)Phelps, 

HEBRON, CONNECTICUT. 

SHOWING ALSO, IN BRIEF, THE SEVERAL LINKS IN THE GENEALOGICAL CHAIN' 

WHICH CONNECTS THEM WITH THE OLD PURITAN, WILLIAM 

PHELPS, WHO CAME TO AMERICA IN 1630; 

With some Historical Notes and, Da ta re la t ing 

to the Common F a m i l y Name. 

Dudley Post Phelps, 
OF SYRACUSE, N. Y. 

1885. 



T H E PHELPS RECORD, 





i n fulfilment of tl)c d)erisl]cb 

toisl) of a loving father, th,is 

book, tl}c last luork of l)is life, 

is pnnteb bn his bnugljter — 

£lnna ficbfielu pijclps. 



( j . i /u f / 



ties, and have had to content myself therefore with 

the meagre and sometimes conflicting statements 

which I have found published as facts regarding our 

early common name and history, and to reconcile them 

as I could. 

My thanks are due to the "cousins" of all the 

various degrees of consanguinity who have responded 

so kindly and so fully to my calls. The patience of 

some of them lias been sorely tried, I have no doubt, 

by the frequency and urgency of these appeals; but 

I had no other resource and they will be glad now, I 

am sure, that they were able to help me. 

For many interesting facts relating to the early 

history of the Phelps family I am. indebted to Dr. 

Stiles's "History and Genealogies of Ancient Wind­

sor," in which I have found them published and 

which I have freely used ; and to Hon. Oliver S. 

Phelps of Portland, Oregon ; and to Hon. Charles A. 

Phelps of Boston, now U. S. Consul at Prague, to 

each of whom. I take this opportunity to make my 

acknowledgments. 

Although I call my record full and complete, I do 

not assume it to be absolutely perfect. I think, how­

ever, that the errors are not numerous, and that but 



few names are wanting of either Phelps' sons or 

daughters of our branch of the family. 

I shall regard it as a great favor to be advised of 

any errors or omissions, so that they may be corrected 

in a supplemental sheet or in a future edition. 

To make it what it is has cost me much patient and 

persistent work; and yet it has been to me a labor of 

love. If " the sisters and the cousins and the aunts," 

with the brothers, husbands and children of the 

family, shall derive a moiety of the satisfaction in 

looking it over that I have had in preparing it, I shall 

be more than satisfied. 

DUDLEY POST P H E L P S . 

SVKACUSE, NT. Y., Aug. i ; 1880. 

NOTE.—This Record 1ms not been carried beyond tlie date 
given above. My father's death occurred September 25, 1880. 

ANNA REDFIELD PHELPS. 

7 ~ & 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

^ H E p H E L P 3 "pA^lLY. 

The most trustworthy account which we have 

of the early history of the family goes to show 

that it originated in the north of Italy during 

the middle ages: that in the 11th century many 

of its members found their way into Germany 

(the name taking in both of these countries 

various forms, as Welfs, Velps, Vulps, and 

Guelphs) and thence to Great Britain, where 

they settled numerously in Somerset, Stafford­

shire, and Gloucestershire, where they have been 

found for 800 years and more. 

Here, through various changes in spelling, 

the name grew to be Ffelypes, Phylups, Phyl-

lyppes, and finally Phelps—as we now write it; 

Stiles, in his " History and Genealogies of 

Windsor," says: "Phelps [Phyllyppes] — an 

ancient Staffordshire family. The superfluous 



77/A' I ' l l l i l . l 'H h'AMII.Y. 

letters in the name were dropped during the 

reign of Edward VI . " 

The immediate history of our immigrant 

Puritan Ancestor, 

William 
and his family, seems- to be involved in the 

doubts and uncertainties which in the course of 

two hundred and fifty years have gathered 

around it. I t would be a pleasant thing for all 

who are connected with or who are interested 

in the family which he formed in this country, 

if they could have something like historic ex­

actness in regard to his birth-place, family con­

nections, and early life in his English home. 

I t is to be hoped that some loyal and pains­

taking descendant of the old Puritan will yet be 

found to take upon himself the duty which some 

one, able to do it, is called upon to perform. 

By one, I find him written down as a native 

of Exeter, in Devonshire, where it is said that 

he first married and where both he and his wife 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(1) were members of Rev. John Warham's church, 

in whose company they emigrated to America. 

Another, declares him to be a son of Prancis 

Phelps, of jSTcthcr-Tyne, in Northumberland, 

whose family opposed the high Church party of 

Strafford and Arch Bishop Laud, and an uncle 

of that John (son of his brother John who died 

in 1641) who became private secretary to Oliver 

Cromwell, "sat in the painted chamber" as 

Clerk to the Parliament or High Commission 

that tried and ordered the death of Charles the 

First, in 1(54:9, and " who wrote the official jour­

nal and signed it with his name." 

At the restoration-of Charles the Second, this 

John was sentenced to be " degraded and drawn 

from the Town to Tyburn." With Andrew 

Boughton, the Assistant Clerk who read the 

death sentence to the King, he escaped to Switz­

erland. Both died at Yevcy, and are supposed 

to be buried there under the cathedral.* 

* [Since this was written, the following paragraph from 
Galignani's Messenger of May 19, 1882, has confirmed this 
supposition —A. K. P.—: 

n 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(1) But still another record, and probably the 

true one, gives his birth-place in Tewksbury, in 

Gloucestershire, in the year 1509, of which 

place William Phelps, supposed to be his father, 

was bailiff in 1007—his brother Edward holding 

the same office in 1039. 

Most visitors to Vevey, in Switzerland, will remember 
St. Martin's Church and the tombs of the English refugees 
Ludlow and Broughton, the latter of whom read the death 
warrant to Charles I. A beautiful marble tablet lias latel}' 
been placed to the memory of their companion in exile, 
Charles Phelps, private secretary to Oliver Cromwell, and, 
with Broughton, clerk of the court winch tried and con­
demned the King, and who, to avoid all question as to Ins 
accountability, wrote out the journal of the court daily and 
signed it with his full name. The tablet bears the follow­
ing inscription:— 

"In Mcmoriam 

of Him who, being with Andrew Broughton joint clerk of 
tlie Conrt which tried and condemned Charles the First of 
England, had such zeal to accept the full responsibility of 
his act that he signed each record with his full name 

JOHN P H E L P S . 
He eame to Vevey ami tod, like the associates whose Memorials 
are about us, an Kxile in the cause of 

Human Freedom. 
This Stone is placed at the request of 

Win. Walter Phelns of New Jersey, and 
Charles A. Phelps of Massachusetts, 
Descendants from across the Seas."] 

V2 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(1) I find the same conflicting statements regard­

ing his married life ;—one making the marriage 

to his second wife—Mary Dover—occur in Eng­

land, she immigrating to America with him ; and 

the other (probably the true one) asserting that 

they were married in 1G3S, after his removal to 

Connecticut, and at Windsor. 

By that marriage, wherever it occurred, he 

had born to him, at Windsor, two children, 

Timothy and Mary, from the former of whom, 

our branch of the family descends. 

These facts in regard to his life in this country 

seem at least to be established, viz.: That on 

the 30th of March, 1030, he sailed from Ply­

mouth, England, with his wife and four sons, 

William. Samuel, Nathaniel and Joseph, his 

brother George,—and a son of either George or 

William, Richard,—with others, amongst whom 

were those " two Rev. Servants of God, Mr. John 

Warham and Mr. John Maverick, whom they 

had chosen to be their Ministers "—making in 

all a company of about 140 souls, in the ship 

13 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(1) Mary and John, 4-00 tons burden, of which one 

Squib was Master, and landed at Hull, Mass., 

on Sunday, the 30th of May following. He 

took up his residence at Dorchester and from 

the first was a prominent and leading man. On 

the 19th of October, 1630, he applied to be 

made a Freeman, whatever that may have 

meant; on the 9th of November was chosen a 

member of the first jury empanelled in the 

colony, to try Walter Palmer for killing Austin 

Bratcher ; on the 27th of September, 1631, was 

chosen a constable of Dorchester; on. the 9th of 

May, 1G32, was appointed one of two commis­

sioners for Dorchester to confer with the Gen­

eral Court about raising a public stock; on tlie 

4th of March, 1633, was appointed by the Gen­

eral Court one of three commissioners to set 

bounds between Boston and Roxbury; on the 

14-th of May, 1634, was a member of the General 

Court held at Boston, and was appointed one of 

four commissioners to view the place, and certify 

to the next General Court " whether Boston shall 

H 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(1) have convenient enlargement at Mount Wallos-

ton ;" on tlie 6th of May, 1635, was a member 

of the General Court held at New Towne, and 

in the course of this year, by order of the Gen­

eral Court, established the bounds between 

Hingham and Weymouth. 

Having been appointed also one of the Com­

missioners of the Peace for the government of 

the Connecticut River Plantation, he went down 

there on an official visit, and, after seeing the 

rich soil of the valley of that river, at once de­

termined to leave the sterile region of Dorches­

ter and make for himself and descendants a new 

home, in what he regarded as a more fertile and 

favored country. 

After much opposition from the authorities 

of the Massachusetts colony, he, with his brother 

George and a company of about sixty others, in­

cluding men, women and children, set forth from 

Dorchester on the 16th of October, 1635, on 

their toilsome and tedious journey of two weeks, 

for a new home on the Connecticut. 

15 



TUB PHELPS FAMILY. 

(1) Most of them went on foot, driving their cat­

tle before them, the compass their only guide 

through the mazes of the wilderness, with its 

mountains to be climbed and its streams to be 

forded. Beginning and ending each day with 

songs of praise and with fervent prayer, the 

scene was as strange as it was new, in the soli­

tudes of the unbroken wilderness through which 

their journey led. 

William Phelps, and a part at least of his 

company, sat themselves down at Windsor, 

where he established himself for life, dying 

there on the 14th of July—buried on the loth, 

1672. His wife, Mary Dover, died November 

27, 1675. The same qualities which made him 

so prominent and conspicuous at Dorchester, 

made him equally so at Windsor. 

Dr. Stiles in his history of Windsor says of 

him:— 

" He was one of the most prominent and 

highly respected men in the colony; he was 

a member of the first court held in Con­

ic 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

0 ) neeticut, 1636; also of the court of 1637 

which declared war against the Pequots; 

a magistrate from 163S until the close of 

1642 ; in 1043 he was the foreman of the 

first grand jury; deputy in 164-5, '46, '4:7, 

'4S, '51, and '57. In 1658 he was again 

made magistrate, which office he continued 

to hold for four years after. He is fre­

quently named on the petty jury, and in 

1041 was appointed, in company with Mr. 

Welles of Hartford, a committee on lying -

he was an excellent, pious and upright man 

in his public and private life, and was truly 

a pillar in Church and State; his residence 

in Windsor was about three-quarters of a 

mile northwest of Broad street on the road 

to Poquamoc on the place now owned by 

Deacon Roger Phelps." 

In 1635 he purchased of Sehat, a Poquonic 

sachem, a large tract of land, but not being able 

to prove full, payment, he made a repurchase of 

it in 1G65, as appears from an old deed bearing 

17 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(1) date March 31 of that year, which reads as fol­

lows :— 

"These presents testify, whereas there 

was a parcel of land purchased formerly by 

Mr. William Phelps, Sen., living at Wind­

sor, about thirty years since, of Sehat, an 

Indian, a Paquanick sachem, and I (Phelps) 

not being able to prove full payment of the 

said purchase, in consideration whereof I 

now engage to make up the full payment, 

by paying to the said Sehat's kinsman, 

Nassahegan, Sachem of Paquanick, four 

trucking coats, or what, upon agreement 

shall satisfy them, to the value thereof. 

The said Nassahegan engaging to make 

said parcel of land free, as shall be ex­

pressed, from any challenge or demands for 

future time, of himself, his heirs, or success­

ors, or any other Indian or Indians whatso­

ever. And Coggerynosset, Sehat's son, and 

his sister, and the said Nassahegan's own 

sister, shall subscribe to the said premises. 

18 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(1) " The said parcel of land is thus bounded; 

as it takes in all the first meadow bounded 

by the rivulet the Indian name being Tau-

chag ; and half the second meadow accord­

ing to the running of the river, the Indian 

name being Pabachirniisk; the parcel of 

land bounds south by a little brook that 

falls into the river about forty rods from 

my now dwelling house, and to extend in 

length from the river westward upon a line 

three miles, all the breadth the said land 

from the south brook to the middle of the 

second meadow; which said agreement is 

made and assigned to by us whose names 

are underwritten, this year of the Lord, 

1665, March 31st. Owned already paid in 

two coats, and forty shillings in wampum 

for a third coat, and six bushels of Indian 

corn and fifteen shillings in wampum, for 

the fourth coat; and fifteen shillings in 

wampum is at six a penny." 

" [Signed by] Coggerynosset; Asuthew, 

11) 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(1) sister; Patackhouso, Nassahegan's sister; 

Amannawer, Nassahegan's sister; Nassa­

hegan. 

" Witnessed by Samuel Phelps, Matthew 

Grant, John Bartlett and Timothy Buck-

land." 

The squatters upon these lands—so called in 

Western parlance—were required to pay twelve 

pence per acre to Mr. Phelps for all lands occu­

pied by them " capable of plowing or mowing," 

and by so doing they acquired a clear title. 

GEORGE PHELPS, the brother of William 

came over with him in the Mary and John and 

was also of the party which went with him to 

Windsor. 

He there married Philleny (daughter of 

Philip) Randall, who died April 29, 1648. He 

married for his second wife, November 2, 1648, 

Frances (widow of Thomas) Dewey and removed 

to Westfield, Mass., where he died July 9,1678. 

20 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(1) His children were six sons: Isaac," Abraham, 

Joseph, Jacob, John and Nathaniel. 

RICHARD PHELPS, one of the Mary and John 

immigrants, probably a fifth, son of William, 

was a member of the Dorchester community, 

but is lost sight of in the subsequent history of 

the family. 

WILLIAM, the first son of our ancestor William, 

was twice married at Windsor—June 4, 1646, to 

Isabel Wilson, and December 20, 1676, to Sarah 

Pinney, but had no children by either marriage. 

SAMUEL, the second son, married at Windsor, 

November 10, 1650, Sarah Griswold, by whom 

he had nine children. He died May 15, 1669. 

NATHANIEL, the third son, married Elizabeth 

Copley, September 17, 1650; removed to, and 

was one of the pioneers of Northampton, Mass., 

where he died May 1, 1600, leaving four 

children. 

21 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(1) JOSEPH, the fourth, and last of his English-

born sons by his first wife, married at Windsor, 

September 20, 1660, Hannah Newton ; removed 

to Simsbury, Conn., at ah early day, and died 

there in 1684. He had five children. 

The second child of the marriage of "ould 

Mr. William Phelps" (as be is called in the 

record) with Mary Dover, was a daughter, 

MAEY, born March 2, 1644. She married 

Thomas Barber, December 13, 1660. They re­

moved to, and settled at Simsbury, and were the 

ancestors of numerous families of that name in 

this country. 

The first child, as before stated, was a son,— 

T i m o t l i y (Lieut.), 

born at Windsor, September 1, 1639. Married 

May 10, 1661, Mary, daughter of Edward Gris­

wold, born October 6, baptised October 13,1644. 

He died in 1719. They had twelve children,— 

Timothy, born Nov. 1, 1663. 

Joseph, b. Sept. 27, 1666. 

22 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(2) William, b. Feb. 4, 1668. 

Cornelius, b. April 26. 1671, 

Mary, V). Aug. 14, 1673. 

Samuel, b. Jan. 29, 1675. 

Nathaniel, b. Jan. 7, 1677. 

Sarah, b. Dec. 27, 1679. 

Abigail, b. June 5, 1682. 

Hannah, b. Aug. 4, 1684. 

Ann, b. Oct. 2, 1686. 

Martha, b. Nov. 12, 1688. 

Joseph, 
the second son of "Lieut. Timothy" and Mary 

Griswold, born as above, September 27,1666, at 

Windsor, married Sarah Hosford, November 18, 

1680, and with his brothers Timothy and 

Nathaniel, removed to, and settled in Hebron, 

Conn., about 1690, where he became " a large 

landholder—of some 600 acres " 

From these three brothers, the Phelpses who 

at one time formed so large a part of the popu­

lation of that old town, are mainly descended. 

The father of the writer used to say, that when 

23 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(3) he left there in 1808, " more than half of the 

train-band " were of that name. 

They, Timothy", and Mary, had children as 

follows :— 

Sarah, born Aug. 14, 16S7. 

Mary, b. June 8, 1689. 

Joseph, b. March 10, 1692. 

Abigail, b. Oct. 15, 1693. 

Benoni, b. June 24, 1699. 

Joseph, b. Sept. 20, 1703. 

Abel, b. Feb. 19, 1705. 

Daniel, b. March 28, 1707. 

Ichabod, b. April 3, 1708. 

Joseph, 
the sixth child of the above-named family, born 

at Plebron, September 20, 1703, married Lydia 

Rowley, January 21, 1741. 

The children of this marriage were probably 

Joseph, born March 17, 1743. 

Martin, b. Aug. 5, 1744. 

Lydia, b. July 21, 1746. 

24 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(4) Reuben, b. Sept. 15, 174S.-

Lavina, b. July 7, 1757. 

Lydia, wife of Joseph, died December 30, 

1757. 

J o s e p h (Farmer, Hebron, Conn.), 

born March 27, 1743, married December 6,1764, 

Jemima Post, born September 21, 1748. He 

died at Hebron, January 17, 1795. His widow 

married Ashbel Phelps in 1798, and died Decem­

ber 5, 1805. 

Their children, all born at Hebron, were:— 

6. I/YDIA, born May 28, 1765 ; died January 

28, 1774. 

7. SIBBEL, born February 4, 1767; married 

Amasa Kilborn, born in 1761, of Colchester, 

Conn., where they lived until 1808, when they 

removed to what was then Ontario county, N. Y., 

now in Monroe county, stopping on their way 

for a brief period in Onondaga county, where 

their youngest child was born. All the others 

25 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(5) were born at Colehester-r-Zycfo'ff, 1794; Polly, 

1790; Harriet, 179S; Clarissa, 1SOO; Joseph, 

July 19, 1802; Nancy, 1804; J^ 'sa, 1806; 

Harvey II . , 1808. They lived in Monroe county 

for forty years and then removed to Cuyahoga 

county, Ohio, where they both died—he, July 

29, 1844, and she July 9, 1849. 

8. JOSEPH, born March 20, 1769; married 

January 12, 1792, Lydia Phinney, who was born 

at Hebron, January 27, 1774, and died Decem­

ber 19, 1810. On the 20th of February, 1813, 

he was again married to widow Susannah Wal­

ter, wdio was born at Stockbridge, Mass., April 

25, 1786, and died at Sandwich, 111., September. 

1875. He died at Elgin, 111., May 9, 1851. 

His daughter Mercy (Mrs. Wells) says : '* I have 

none but pleasant memories of my father. He 

was a cheerful, happy old man, beloved by 

every one. His last days were peaceful and 

happy, waiting hopefully for the time of his re­

lease to enter the rest prepared for God's peo­

ple." 

26 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(5) 9. JEMIMA, born August 5, 1771; died 

November 10, 1775. 

10. HKMAN, born May 29, 1773 ; married at 

Hebron, September 19, 1799, Philoxcena, daugh­

ter of Solomon and Dimis (Fuller) Huntington, 

who was born at Hebron, July 4, 1779, and died 

at Preble, N. Y., June 23, 1829. He learned 

the trade of a cloth-dresser, at that time one of 

considerable importance in finishing up the pro­

ducts of the domestic spinning-wheels and looms, 

which were found in almost every household ; 

and he carried on the business until his factory 

was destroyed by fire. 

It was to him a great disaster. Having as­

sumed heavy liabilities in purchasing and stock­

ing the factory, it required the hard work of 

several years to relieve himself of the burden 

which this loss entailed upon him. 

When it was accomplished, following the tide 

of emigration then setting westward, he removed 

with his family, then consisting of a wife and 

27 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(5) three children, to Preble,, in Cortland county, 

N. Y. (then a part of Onondaga county), where 

they arrived In October, 1807. For several 

winters after his removal to Preble he did the 

benevolent work of teaching school, and for 

fifteen years filled acceptably some of the town 

offices. He continued to reside at Preble, and 

in the neighboring town of Scott, till 1839, when 

he went to Oneida, in Madison county, and after­

wards to Syracuse, where he died November 21, 

1865, in the ninety-second year of his age, re­

taining his faculties in a wonderful degree up to 

the time of his death. 

In 1812 he and his wife united with the Pres­

byterian Church at Preble, of which Rev, Mat-

. thew Harrison was pastor. A t the same time 

" the}r brought forward their then five children 

for baptism and dedication to God." 

"Religiously educated by a pious mother," of 

whom in a brief autobiography which he left he 

speaks with the greatest gratitude and affection, 

and blessed with a wife in whose character the 

26 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(5) beatitudes were so blended that Heaven seemed 

always about her footsteps, they raised up a 

family of seven children, giving them all the 

best education which the common schools of the 

day and locality afforded, and such moral and 

religious instruction and training, as both by 

precept and example they could themselves im­

part ; and sending them out into the world to 

take responsible places. 

And now, looking back through the long 

years which have passed, that humble "home is 

invested in memory with a charm like that 

which attracts the religious devotee to the holy 

places of his faith, and those who ministered at 

its altar, to our mental visions seem to have been 

clothed upon with heavenly garments, as with a 

patience and self-denial which were heroic, they 

wrought untiringly in the good work, of which 

only with the eye of faith could they have seen 

the full fruition. 

On the 30th of September, 1832, he was again 

married to widow Betsey (Brown) Hull of Scott, 

29 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(5) Cortland county, N. Y., born April 12, 1795 ; 

died October 21, 1838; and on the 24th of 

March, 1846, at Oneida, for a third time to 

widow Laura (Elmer) Elliott, born September 

20, 1794; died June 29, 1862. 

11. LYDIA, born November 14, 1775 ; died 

November 15, 1775. 

12. JABEZ BALDWIN, born June 4, 1777; mar­

ried at Cazenovia, N. Y., January 15, 1801, 

Lydia, daughter of Abner Johnson of Stafford, 

Conn., born December 27, 1780; died at Preble, 

June 14, 1874. 

He came from Hebron some time in 1800, re­

moved to Vernon, N. Y., after his marriage, and 

the next year to Preble, where for several years 

he practised as a physician. Giving up his pro­

fession he engaged in other pursuits, and, as is 

stated of him in a biographical sketch published 

in the history of Cortland county, "turned his 

attention to political affairs, and at different 

30 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(5) periods of bis life was elevated to important 

positions, which he creditably filled." 

He was the first Postmaster at Preble, was 

Surrogate of Cortland county from March 27, 

1823, to April 15, 1828; for several years was 

one of the Associate Judges of the County 

Court, and a Member of Assembly in the Legis­

lature of 1841. He died at Preble, December 

20, 1851. 

13. DAN, born September 18, 1779; married 

at Cambridge, Washington county, N. Y., Sep­

tember 13, 1807, Betsey, born April 18, 1789, 

daughter of Israel and Betsey (Johnson) King, 

who were among the early settlers of Genesee 

county. 

Soon after marriage they removed to Tully, 

in Ononda county, where their first child was 

born, and the year following to Darien, Genesee 

county, where most of his other children were 

born. Subsequently they removed to Geneva, 

Wisconsin, where his wife died January 3,1864, 

and he followed her April 26, 1868. 

81 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(5) 14. JEMIMA, born October 7, 1781 ; married 

Elijah Church at Hebron, Conn., November 19, 

1803, and soon afterwards removed to Preble, 

N. Y., where they continued to reside until about 

1833, when they removed to Ohio, both dying at 

Jefferson, in Ashtabula county—he on tlie 8th 

of February, 1859, and she on" March 8, 1872. 

She was a woman of very decided energy and 

force of character. 

Their children were—Matilda, born 

November 6, 1805; married in Lenox, 

Ohio, D. Burgess, and died there August 

1878. They had one son, Walter, born 

May 30, 1837; died November 3, 1872. 

Betsey, born May 19, 1808; married 

John Yan Wormer at Preble, N. Y., July 

6, 1828; removed to Jefferson, Ohio, soon 

afterwards, and died there July 6, 1870. 

They had three children—Marion, Arthur, 

and Albina. Arthur, a Union soldier, was 

killed in the war of the Rebellion. 

Louisa M., born August 9, 1810; mar-

82 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(5) ried Abiather Fowler in 1831. He died in 

I860, and in 1863 his widow married M. S. 

Jewett. She had one child—Ophelia- -by 

her first husband. 

Lemuel L., born in 1812; married Eliza­

beth Bailey in 1842. They had four chil­

dren—Philander, Florence, Louisa M., and 

May Dell. 

Eveline, born October 12, 1814; married 

Austin Latimer in 1833. They had four 

children — Adelaide, Olney, Eleanor, and 

Aime. Her husband died in 1848, and in 

1853 she married Willard Holt, by whom 

she had one child, Willie. 

Eli jah P . , born September 25, 1818 ; 

married Caroline Wilcox, September 15, 

1840. They had two children, Cordelia 

and Louisa. 

Ernogene, bom in 1821; married in 1842, 

S. D. Wilcox. They have four children— 

John, Matilda, Lawrence, and Ophelia. 

ya 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(5) 15. LYDIA, born November 19, 1783; mar­

ried Jonathan Trumbull. They had six chil­

dren, born in Connecticut, 

About 1330 they removed to Borodino, On­

ondaga county, N. Y., and thence to Ohio. She 

died in February, 1862, in Sullivan, Ohio, and 

was buried at Mansfield, Ohio. 

Their oldest son, Waite, came to Preble 

before the rest of family sometime about 

1827. He taught a school there one win­

ter, and in the spring following started for 

Michigan. He went to Buffalo, whence he 

intended to go by Lake, but was never 

heard from afterwards by his friends. 

David was a farmer, and Benjamin a 

physician. Both are supposed to be now 

living in Ohio. Hannah Maria married a 

Mr. Barker, who died, and afterward a Mr. 

Patterson, of Mansfield, Ohio. They after­

ward removed to Van Wert, in the same 

State, where they both died. 

34 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(5) Adelaide married a Mr. North, of Boro­

dino, and removed to one of the Western 

States. The youngest daughter was Mary. 

This is all the information I have been able to obtain 
regarding this family, after diligent inquiry and corre­
spondence; and for this 1 um indebted to Mrs. Amanda 
M. Chew (41). 

16. MARTIN, born April 5, 1786 ; married in 

Preble, Laura Johnson, sister of the wife of his 

brother Jabez. He died December 4,1848, and 

his widow followed March 20, 1856, "aged 71 

years," as appears by the inscription on the 

monument in Preble cemetery, where all the 

family are buried. He" learned the trade, and 

carried on the business of blacksmith, in connec­

tion with farming. 

He held for several years a commission in the 

State Militia as Major-General, and was an 

active and worthy member of the Presbyterian 

church at Preble, teaching and leading its choir 

for many years. In every relation of life, 

whether in the family, the church, or the busi-

35 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(5) ness world about him, he was in every way 

worthy of the love and respect which was uni­

versally accorded to him. 

17. POLLY, born August 14, 1788; married 

August 5, 1805 Aaron Phelps (born October 26, 

1781—died February 3, 1855), a son of her 

step-father Ashbel, and died at Marlboro, Conn., 

(probably) October 11, 1855. Their children 

were—Aaron Post, born September 3, 1806— 

died April 2, IS 10 ; Mariett, born July 29,1810 

—died November 8, 1854; and a daughter born 

July 31, 1813, and a son October 5, 1819, both 

of whom died on the days of their birth. 

Mariett married William B. Brown, 

March 28, 1836. A daughter of this mar­

riage is the wife of Daniel Gott, son of 

Ohauncey Gott of Turnerville, Conn. 

8 J o s e p h (Sandwich, 111.). 

18. HARRIET, born February 21, 1793; mar­

ried William Dutton in 1812, and had two 

3G 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(8) children—William and Amanda. She died in 

December, 1829. 

19. LAURA, born January 12, 1795; died 

June 20, 1832: unmarried. 

20. BETSEY, born August 31, 1797 ; married 

Francis Ramsdell of Yernon, N. Y., in 1822. 

They lived in Utica, N. Y., many years, and she 

died there in February, I860, and he a few years 

afterwards. They had no children. 

21. EMILY, born August 31, 1799 ; married 

in ISIS, Joseph Gleason of Kirkland, N. Y., 

and died there in 1864. They had one child, 

who died in infancy. 

All the above-named children of this family were born 
in Hebron, Conn. 

22. ALONZO ETHELBERT, born at Cazenovia, 

N. Y., January 17, 1804; married February 17, 

1832, Juliet Bradley, born at Genoa, Cayuga 

87 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(8) county, N. Y., October 5, 1814, and died at 

Sandwich, 111., December 25, 1869. He was a 

practising physician at Kirkland, N. Y., for 

many years before his removal to Sandwich, 111., 

where he now lives. For several years he has 

been almost entirely blind. 

23. SAMANTIIA, born at Homer, N. Y., Jan­

uary 12, 1807; married Zenas Tillotson of 

Genoa, N. Y. They had eight children, only 

three of whom are now living (1879)—Henry of 

Marshall, Mich.; Louis T. of Sheboygan, Wis.; 

and Nellie, who is married and Jives at Kearney, 

Neb. 
The six children of Joseph Phelps, above named, were 

of the first marriage, the four following of the second. 

24. LYDIA A., born at Homer, N. Y., Decem­

ber 3, 1814; married Augustus Adams, October 

21, 1832, and died at Sandwich, 111., in Decem­

ber, 1807. Their children were :— 

Dar ius , born August 26, 1834, at Pine 

Valley, N, Y.; married Orrill Spencer of 

ys 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(8) Marengo, 111., and had two children, Har­

riet and Susan. His wife dying, he married 

Helen Spencer, by whom he had one son, 

Augustus. The parents are both dead. 

Joseph Phelps, born September IS, 1835, 

at Bine Yalley; married Mary Brainard 

Phelps (58). 

Henry A , born January 21, 1867, at 

Pine Yalley ; married Augusta Carpenter 

of Sandwich. He is superintendent of the 

Sandwich Manufacturing Company, and 

has four children—Minnie, May, Charles 

and Jessie. 

John Q., born July 23, 1839, at Green­

wood, N. Y.; married Helen Beardsley of 

Sandwich. They live at Marseilles, 111. 

Harvey Raymond, born June 29, 1842; 

married Delphine Woodward of Sandwich. 

They have two children—Alonzo and Mat-

tie. 

Amy IF"., born May 29, 1844; died De­

cember, 1844. 

y/ j 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(8) Oliver P . , born September 10, 1845 ; 

married Harriet Armstrong of Sandwich. 

They have one child—Bessie. 

Walter G., born July 12, 1848; married 

Emma Cox of Sandwich. They have three 

children—Lydia, Vincent and Albert. 

Charles 1L, born February, 1855; mar­

ried Mary Stinson of Sandwich. He is a 

homeopathic physician at Normal, 111. 

The five last-named of the Adams family were born at 
Elgin, 111. 

25. MERCY WALTER, born November 18, 

1819, at Homer, N. Y,; married Carmi Wells, 

September 21, 1842, born at Henrietta, N. Y., 

September 11, 1810, and died June 21, 1873. 

Their children are:— 

Hubbard Wallace, born January 9,1844, 

at Elgin ; married Anna King in 1876, and 

lives in Dallas, Texas. 

A m y Malvina, born November 6, 1845, 

at Marengo, 111.; married Byron F, Carpen-

40 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(8) ter, December 30, 1868. They reside in 

Dunley, Harrison county, Iowa. 

Cornelia, born December 9, 1847, at 

Jamestown, 111.; died at Vernon, Mich., 

December 28, 1863. 

Carminie, born June 3, 1850, at James­

town. 

Eva St. Clair, born May 12, 1852, at 

Elgin; married November 28,1872, George 

B. White of Sandwich. They reside in 

Fredonia, Kan., and have two children— 

Leroy, born in 1874, and Frederick in 1877. 

Florence^ born March 28, 1856, at Elgin, 

and died there, February 20, 1858. 

Flora, born April 14, 1859, at Hanover, 

III. 

Walter, born December 28, 1862, at 

Elgin, and died there March 26, 1663. 

26. JOSEPH EDWIN, born at Genoa, N. Y., 

October 16, 1825 ; married Harriet Stiles, Sep-

41 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(8) tember 24, 1845, who was born June 8, 1826. 

On the 1st of October, 1861, he was again mar­

ried to Mrs. Mabel Morey. 

27. CORNELIA SUSANNAH, born September 26, 

1827, at Lansing, N. Y.; married September 24, 

1846, to Cornelius Cuyler Stiles, who was born 

at Aurora, N . Y., January 12, 1824. Their 

children, all born at Elgin, are:—*-

Emily Gertrude, born June 28, 1849 ; 

now living in Chicago. 

Luther Harvey, born July 4, 1851; liv­

ing at Scales Mound, 111. 

William Heman, born May 31, 1853 ; a 

practising physician at Lexington, 111, 

Susan Clara, born August 23, 1856; 

teacher at Sandwich. 

Frederick, born March 27, 1857 ; physi­
cian. 

Henry Adams, born November 27, 1859. 

42 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(8) Yernon Walter, born January 31, 1861. 

The two last named are druggists in 

Chicago. 

Katie, born January 9, 1866; died 

August 17, 1867. 

1 0 H e m a n (Preble and Syracuse, N. Y.). 

28, MINEEVA, born at Hebron, Conn., March 

14, 1802; became the second wife, at Preble, 

N. Y., March 8, 1824, of Rufus Stanton of 

Syracuse, N, Y., farmer, born in Mayfield, 

Montgomery county, N. Y., in 1788. They 

lived in Syracuse, where she died February 29, 

1836. He married for a third wife widow Polly 

Clark of Clarkson, Mich., June 30,1851, and died 

at Syracuse, September 10, 1874. She died 

February 29, 1880, at Syracuse. His first wife, 

married April 17, 1815, was Minerva Belknap, 

by whom he had three children—Myron LLolley, 

who died in infancy; Diantha, who married 

Henry Barnes of Detroit, Mich., where they 

both died; and Mar inas Gardner, who married 

48 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(10) Helen M., daughter of William Ainslie of Syra­

cuse, and died while temporarily absent at 

Philadelphia, Pa., March 12, 1864, aged 45 

years, and was buried at Syracuse, where his 

widow now resides. 

Of the six children of Minerva (Phelps) Stan­

ton who lived beyond the period of brief infancy, 

are:— 

Helen Mati lda, born November 23,1826 ; 

married Charles Keene, merchant, of Syra­

cuse, January 9, 1856. He died there June 

26, 1868. They had two children—one 

dying in infancy, and the other, Florence 

May, born May 9, 1861. 

Heman Huntington, born July 26,1828 ; 

married Helen Harris Dibble of Detroit, 

Mich., December 28,1855. They have one 

son—Orville B. They are living at Topeka, 

Kan. 

Minerva Eliza, born April 9,1834; mar­

ried August 23, 1854, Henry Burwell of 

44 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(10) Chicago. They have one son—Harry, born 

at Chicago in March, 1861. 

Mr. and Mrs. Stanton united with the Pres­

byterian Church in Syracuse, of which Rev. 

John W. Adams was then pastor, a few years 

after their marriage. Mr. Stanton came with 

his parents to Syracuse when he was about four 

years of age, and at his death was probably the 

oldest resident of that city. 

29. HEMAN HUNTINGTON, born at Hebron, 

August 1, 1804 ; married, June 21, 1827, Esther 

Maria, daughter of James Parsons of Tully, 

N. Y., born March 20, 1806. She died at Syra­

cuse. 

He married for his second wife, Mary Jane, 

daughter of Jonathan and Eve Britton of 

Oswego county, N. Y., born March 11, 1814; 

died in Independence, Iowa, May 9, 1874. He 

learned the trade, and followed the business, of 

a carpenter and builder until about 1836, from 

which time, for twenty-five years and more, he 

43 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(10) was employed in the construction of railroads in 

many of the Western States and in Canada. 

30. MATILDA, born August 12,1806, at Heb­

ron ; married at Syracuse, December 31, 1830, 

Bradley, son of Abram Gary of Syracuse, a car­

penter and builder. They have been members 

of the Park Presbyterian Church since its 

organization. Their children are: — 

Ralph Bradley, born October 3, 1832 ; 

married Margaret Ogden of Syracuse. No 

children. 

Frances Matilda, born in 1842; died 

August 30, 1847. 

Sarah Minerva, born December 20,1833 ; 

married at Syracuse, January 13, 1853, 

Stephen Buckingham Sturges of Mansfield, 

Ohio, born March 12,1827. Their children 

are—Stephen Perry, born at Mansfield, 

March 17, 1855. He graduated at Cornell 

University in 1876, spent a year afterwards 

46 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(10) in Europe traveling and in the German 

universities, and is now a law student in 

New York city. Tracy,born at Cleveland, 

Ohio, June 21,1859; died at Boston, Mass., 

while preparing for Harvard University, 

June 3, 1877. Cary Phelps, born at Mans­

field, May 24, 1870. Saida, born at Mans­

field, May 19, 1874. 

31. RALPH ROWLEY, born at Preble, July 

IS, 1809; married at Syracuse, October 24, 

1833, Elizabeth, daughter of Josiah and Sally 

(Stacy) Ames; died at Syracuse, March 13, 

1873, where he had lived since 1828. He car­

ried on the business of a carriage and wagon 

maker, and for a few years was a farmer. He 

and his wife were original members of the 

church of which the Park Presbyterian is the 

outgrowth, and to the time of his death he took 

a deep interest. and an active part in all its 

affairs. Occupying no prominent place in pub­

lic life, but discharging faithfully and consci-



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(10) entiously every duty of a good citizen, friend 

and neighbor, he earned and received the respect 

and regard of all who knew him. His widow 

still lives in Syracuse. 

32. DIMIS EMELINE, born at Preble, Febru­

ary 26, 1812; married October 31, 1835, Jared 

Bliss Huntington (her cousin), son of Jared and 

Elvira (Bliss) Huntington of Owego, N. Y., 

born at East Haddam, Conn,, May 2, 1809. 

He was a harness-maker and carriage-trimmer. 

They had no children. Both were active mem­

bers from its organization of the First Congre­

gational Church in Syracuse (afterwards the 

Park Presbyterian). Their married lives were 

spent in Syracuse, where both of them died— 

he on the 19th of February, 1851, and she on 

the 8th of August of the same year. 

33. JARED FULLER, born August 31,1814, at 

Preble ; married, September 7,1842, his cousin, 

Emily Catharine, daughter of Jared and Martha 

48 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(10) (Draper) Huntington of Owego, N. Y. He is 

a dentist at Cazenovia, N. Y., wdiere they have 

lived for nearly thirty years. Both are members 

of the Presbyterian Church. The}r have no 

children. 

34. DUDLEY POST, born at Preble, October 

8,1-617; married, September 3, 1845, at Syra­

cuse, Lucy Blythe, daughter of Captain Hiram 

and Elizabeth Osgood Putnam, born at Salem, 

Mass., June 4, 1826. In August, 1829—not yet 

twelve years old—he came to Syracuse as office-

boy for Dr. Jonathan Day, and was a clerk in 

his drug store, remaining there, and living in 

his family, until tlie death of Dr. Day by 

cholera in August, 1832; and afterwards with 

his successors in business, with the exception of 

a few months at school, until March, 1834, when 

he entered the office of Wilkinson ife Cutwater 

as a law student, and became a member of Mr. 

Wilkinson's familyr for the six years following. 

And just here let the writer take the oppor­

tunity of expressing his obligation and gratitude 

49 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(10) for the parental kindness with which he was 

treated by the heads of these two families while 

he was a member of them, whose counsel to a 

motherless boy was as generously and wisely 

bestowed as they were gratefully received. 

He was admitted as an attorney of the 

Supreme Court in July,. 1840, and afterwards to 

the United States District and Circuit Courts of 

Northern New York, but having before then 

taken employment with the Syracuse and Utica 

railroad, just then constructed, he gave up the 

active practise of the law and continued in the 

service of that company until the spring of 

1852. From April, 1856, to May, 1860, he was 

engaged with the Michigan Southern and North­

ern Indiana railroad company, as its General 

Ticket Agent, hut retaining his residence at 

Syracuse. From May, 1861, to March, 1868, he 

was Treasurer of the Onondaga County Savings 

bank, and for the ten years succeeding was 

President of the Trust and Deposit company of 

Onondaga. He represented the First district of 

50 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(10) Onondaga county in the Assembly of 1855, 

serving as chairman of the Committee on Manu­

facture of Salt, and as a member of the Com­

mittee on Railroads. He was Treasurer of the 

county of Onondaga for the term of 1864-66, 

having succeeded Henry W.Slocum (afterwards 

Major-General), whose duties as County Treas­

urer Mr. Phelps discharged for the last year 

and a half of his official terra, while the General 

was serving in the army. He was for one term 

(twoyears) a member of the Board of Education 

of Syracuse, and has always taken an active part 

in the social, moral and business interests of the 

city of which for fifty years he has been a resi­

dent. 

In his religious views he lias departed from 

the Calvanistic orthodoxy of his ancestors and 

family, being unable to accept doctrines which 

seem to him monstrous, but which, bearing the 

stamp of theological systems, receive so often a 

hypocritical assent when they are not intelli­

gently believed. He feels compelled to reject 

51 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(10) thern, and accepts rather the idea of Fatherhood 

of God and the Brotherhood of Man, with the 

duties, responsibilities and obligations which 

these relations and terms imply, and which nat­

urally grow out of them, as the brief embodi­

ment of his religious faith. For forty years he 

has been a member of the Unitarian Church of 

Syracuse. 

35. THEODORE TRACY, born at Preble, Sep­

tember 28, 1822; died November 20, 1822. 

36. WALTER JOSEPH (son of second mar­

riage), born at Scott, Cortland county, N. Y., 

November S, 1834; married Ada, daughter of 

Dr. Hiram and Eliza Hoyt of Syracuse, where 

she died a few years after their marriage. He 

died at St. Louis, Mo., August 27, 1872. He 

served in the Union army during the greater 

part of the war of the Rebellion, was with Mul­

ligan at the defence of Lexington, Mo., and was 

afterwards detailed for special duty in the Quar­

termaster's department. No children. 

52 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

12 Jabez Baldwin (Preble, N. Y.) 
37. SOPHIA SOPHRONIA, born December 11, 

1802; married, February 27, 1832/ Charles 

Clark of Groton, N . Y., who died January 31, 

I860. Their children are :— 

Franklin B.y born February 14, 1833 ; 

married Jane Spencer, March 31, 1860. 

Chauncey B. , born July 26, 1834; died 

April 9, 1835. 

Martin C, born December 9,1835. He 

was captain of a company in the 23d N. Y. 

Volunteers in the Rebellion, serving with 

distinction during the term of the regi­

ment. Returning home with it, he was 

accidentally thrown from the cars by strik­

ing a bridge near Williamsport, Pa., and 

instantly killed, May 13, 1863. He had 

just completed his legal studies and been 

admitted to the bar when he joined the 

army. Respected and loved by all who 

knew him, his young life so suddenly ar-

53 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(12) rested seemed full of hope and promise for 

distinction and usefulness. 

Tryjphena P . , born July 16, 1837; mar­

ried, February 24, 1859, Henry Simmons; 

died July 25, 1868. 

Henrietta B. , born August 28, 1838; 

married E. Ball of Valparaiso, Ind., Febru­

ary 14, 1866. 

Baldwin P . , born June 14, 1842; mar­

ried Libbio Flynn, February 25, J 867. 

She died October 3, 1875, and on October 

4, 1877, he married Lucia McNeese. 

38. MARTIN JOSEPH, born November 19, 

1806; married Emily Almira, daughter of 

Abraham Gary of Syracuse, September 11, 

1839. He was a merchant and general trader, 

residing and doing business at Jamesville, 

Syracuse, and Camillus, N. Y., until October, 

1846, when he removed to Mansfield, Ohio, 

where he died December IS, 1848. His widow 

54 ' " " 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(12) married on July 14, 1862, Henry Endly of Mans­

field, Ohio, where she now resides. 

39. LAURA JOHNSON, born March 28, 1809 ; 

married Dr. Phineas H. Burdick, then of Scott, 

but afterwards of Preble, where for nearly 

forty years he had a large medical practice. He 

was for a time postmaster at Preble. He died 

there March 28, 1870. They had two chil­

dren :— 

S. Jennie, born June 15, 1834 ; married 

Edward Doolittle of Oneida county, N. Y., 

January 27, 1S57. 

Daniel Webster, born August 12, 1837; 

married Libbic M. Dunbar, May 18, 1858. 

He is a physician, succeeding to his father's 

practice at Preble and country surrounding. 

40. CORDELIA AUGUSTA, born April 9, 1811; 

married Henry Hobart, farmer, January 2, 

1830. They reside at Groton, N. Y. Their 

children are:— 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(12) Almira Z., born September 29, 1830; 

married P . Egbertson of Preble, December 

24, 1851. 

Mart in J., born December 25, 1831; 

married, July 26, 1856, Cordelia S. Hayes, 

who died December 13, 1872. 

Burdick II., bom December 1, 1833 ; 

married Susan Bradford, January 1, 1862. 

Harriet C , born September 29, 1838; 

married B. F . Hayes, November 20, 1856. 

Abner J., born March 25, 1847; married 

Phoebe Orcutt, March 8, 1877. 

41. AMANDA MALVINA, born February 10, 

1813; married Ezekiel Chew in Mansfield, 

Ohio, June 24, 1850. He died April 14, 1872, 

aged QG years, 11 months, and 1 day. Their 

children were;— 

Ezekiel Ma?'fin, born July 2, 1851; 

married Alverda Estella Ferrell, July 4, 

56 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(12) 1876, and to them was born a son—Oro 

Lottis, born April 7, 1878. 

Laroka Phelps, born October 22, 1852 ; 

died November 10, 1852. 

Mrs. Chew resides at Shiloh, Ohio. 

42. ABNER JOHNSON, born February 4, 1818; 

married at Mansfield, Ohio, February 4, 1851, 

Anna Minerva, second of the four children of 

Richard, jr., and Susan (Graybill) Hooker, born 

at the old homestead of her grandfather Hooker, 

in Brook county, Va., August 17, 1833. They 

live at Burkesville, Ky., where he is engaged in 

mining and oil business. 

43. LYDIA LOVINA, born May 11, 1820 ; mar­

ried September 30, 1847, Dr. Alfred Hall, of 

Navarino, N. Y., where he practised medicine, 

and died September 4,1865, His widow resides 

with their only child, Frank L,, also a physician, 

at Amber, N . Y., born September 3, 1850; 

57 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(12) married Alice D. Aldrich of- Preble, N. Y., 

February 22, 1872. 

44. CALVIN BROWN, born 'June 3, 1822; 

married at Mansfield, Ohio, November 2, 1852, 

Cornelia Amelia, daughter of Bazil and Mary 

Hoke, born in Mansfield. They now reside at 

Fort Wayne, Ind. 

I think all these children were born at Preble. 

1 3 D a i l (Farmer, Geneva, Wis.) 

45. PAMELIA, born at Tully, N . Y., August 

10, 1808; married at Alexander, N. Y., Samuel 

P . Jenks, April 10, 1834. They now reside at 

Springfield, Wis. Their children are:— 

Samuel Levant, born March 31, 1835, at 

Darien, N. Y.; married at Spring Prairie, 

Wis., September 20, 1860, Alace Anna, 

daughter of Jonathan and Clarissa Leach, 

by whom he had Edith Marcia and Elmore 

Mark (twins), November 17,1861, at Lyons, 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(13) Wis.; and Levant J . P . , November 22, 

1878, at Quincy, Minn., where they now 

reside. 

Bettie Clara, born September 28, 1840, 

at Beaver, Pa.; married William Booth at 

Spring Prairie, Wis., September 20, 1860. 

They live at Albert Lea, Freeborn county, 

Minn., and have one son—Willis Jenks, 

born in Springfield, Wis., July 27, 1862. 

Lucia and Marcia (twins), born October 

14, 1843, at Beaver, Pa. Marcia died in 

Lyons, Wis., August 20, 1845. Lucia mar­

ried LaFayette Smith, October 1, 1867, 

and had children—Ella Pamelia, born July 

6, 1868, at Mishicott, Wis.; Daniel Porter, 

born August 19, 1870, at Minneapolis, 

Minn.; and Levant LaFayette, born Febru­

ary 10, 1874, at Preston, Minn. 

Cora Bell, born November 11, 1849, at 

Spring Prairie, Wis., and there died, March 

4, I860. 

50 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(13) 46. SALLY, born May 8, 1810 ;• married Eli 

Webber, January 22, 1836. They live at Kala­

mazoo, Mich. 

47. ASA KING, born November 14, 1812; 

died September 18, 1813. 

48. LOVINA, born October 6, 1814; married 

George H . Wickwire of Cooper, Kalamazoo 

county, Mich,, where she died in January, 1868. 

49. A D E L I A A . , born April 18,1821; mar­

ried David Williams of Darien, Wis., Septem­

ber 4, 1838. 

50. HENRY KING, born January 26, 1817; 

died August 9, 1817. 

51. CYRUS KING, born July 4,1818 ; married 

Adaline G. Williams, September 26, 1843. 

They reside at Geneva, Walworth county, Wis. 

All these children, except the first-named, were born in 
Darien, Genesee county, IS". Y. 

GO 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

16 Martin (Cen.) 
52. MARY ANN, born at Preble; died there 

Dec. 18, 1867, "aged 50 years"—unmarried. 

53. ELEANOR, born at Preble; died there 

March 19, 1861, "aged 42 years"—unmarried. 

54. AVERY MARTIN, born at Preble, May 19, 

1821; died at Galesburg, Mich., April 4, 1871. 

He married, September 3, 1846, Catharine 

Frances, daughter of Ezra and Katurah Galusha 

of Preble. She died there, June 18, 1861, 

" aged 35 years." 

He married for a second wife, October 16, 

1866, at Newark, N. Y., Lydia Antoinette, 

daughter of Minor and Frances Trowbridge, 

born at Arcadia, N. Y., October 21, 1834, She 

is now living at Newark. 

22 Alonzo EtheTbert, M. D. (Sandwich, 111.) 
55. EMILY A., born October 9, 1834, at 

Mecklenburg, N. Y.; married John Vernon of 

01 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(22) Marshall, Mich., and died there March 13,1859. 

They had three children—John B. , Emily 

Alary, and F r a n k A. 

56. ELIZABETH S., born September 27, 1837; 

married Fred. Massey of Watertown, N. Y., 

and died in Brooklyn, N. Y., April 6, 1869, 

leaving one child—Elizabeth, born at Brook­

lyn. 

57. JULIET BRADLEY, born July 26, 1839 ; 

married Cyrus Curtis of Westmoreland, N. Y. 

They had one child—Alonzo: After her hus­

band's death she married William Barnes of 

Kirkland, N . Y., by whom she had two chil­

dren—Mary, and Grace. 

58. MARY BRAINAED (twin sister with the 

last named), married Joseph Phelps Adams, 

second son of Lydia A. (24). They had tAvo 

children—Susan, and Frederick, who died 

young, and have three living, Eihelbert I I , 

William Morse, and Florence Bradley. 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(22) 59. FRANCIS BRADLEY, born May 29, 1847 ; 

married Minnie Adams of Atlanta, 111. They 

have no children. 

00. WILLIAM CONVERSE, born June 16,1849; 

married at Sandwich, 111., November 8, 1871, 

Frances Josephine Root, born at Utica, N. Y., 

September 26, 1850. 

61. WALTER ALONZO, born July 23, 1857; 

died at Kirkland, February 2, I860. 

All the children of Dr. Phelps, except the one first 
named, were born at Kirkland, N. T. 

26 Joseph Edwin. 

62. JOSEPH EDWIN, jr., born October 5, 

1850; married Ella Gillet, born at Clayville, 

Sullivan county, N. Y., March 26, 1858. 

63. CLARA SUSANNA, born June 18, 1852; 

died at Rome, Mich., in June, 1864. 

64. JANE ELIZA, born November 21, 1853. 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(26) 65. NATHAN CULVER, son '. of second mar­

riage; born at Sandwich, April 24, 1864. 

The three children first-named were born at Elgin. 

29 Heman Huntington (Carpenter and 
Builder, Chicago, 111.) 

6G. WALTER SCOTT, born October 2, 1827, at 

Syracuse; married, August 3, 1851, at Lenox, 

N. Y., Adaline, daughter of Aaron and Han­

nah (Ney) Morris, born March 15, 1828. lie 

served an apprenticeship in Rogers, Ketchum 

& Grosvenor's locomotive works at Paterson, 

N. J. He enlisted at Philadelphia, and served 

a part of the years 1847 and '48 in the Mexican 

war. Since then his life has been spent in the 

care of shops and rolling stock of railroads, and 

in building engines and machinery. He is at 

present living in Cincinnati. 

67, SARAH JANE, born at Syracuse, February 

7, 1833 ; married at Oneida, N. Y., October 21, 

1849, George T. Elliott, now of Sterling, 111., 

u 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(29) where she died, Juno 22, 1873. Their children 

are:— 

Clifford Parsons, born at Oneida, Au­

gust 13, 1850. 

Cora Lillian, born at Hallsville, N. Y., 

October 11, 1851. 

George Walter, born at Chicago, May 4, 

1855. 

Charles Potter, born at Davenport, 

Iowa, October 21, 1859. 

The children by the second marriage were:— 

68. WILLIS BURT, born July 6, 1836, at 

Syracuse; married at Palmer, Mass., May 2, 

1864, Hattie Louisa, daughter of Captain Free­

man Smith, born August 8, 1841. He gradu­

ated at Princeton College with the class of 

1860, and at the Princeton Theological Semi­

nary in 1864. In the spring of the same year 

he took charge of the Presbyterian Church at 

Kilborn City, Wis., and continued there until 

the spring of 1870, when he was called to the 

Go 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(29) First Presbyterian Church of Independence, 

Iowa, of which he is now the pastor. 

69, WALLACE TALLMAN (twin brother with 

the last named),born July 6, 1836, at Syracuse; 

married at Chicago, February 14, 1867, Hattie 

S., daughter of John and Nancy Honeawell, 

born at Freeraont, Ohio, November 10, 1845. 

He is an engineer in the Chicago fire depart­

ment. 

70. JARED BRITTON, born at Syracuse, May 

29,1839; married at Horicon, Wis., February 

27, 1862, Delia Ann, daughter of Benjamin F. 

Jacobs, born at Middletown, Vt., December 28, 

1843. 

He is a machinist and engineer in charge 

of the shops of the Northern division of the 

Chicago, Milwaukee and St. Paul R. R. Co. 

71. MARY LOUISA PHILOXOENA, born June 

6, 1840, at Oneida, N , Y., and married there, 

60 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(29) 

3 1 

August 31, 1857, Seymour E., son of Edmund 

Douglas, bom August 31, 1832. They-live at 

Chicago. Their children are:— 

Edmund, born October 1, 1859. 

Harr iet Louisa, born February 17,1861. 

Heman Huntington, born August 9, 

1862; died at Oneida, July 1, 1867, where 

all her children were born. 

72. FLORENCE ANN, born at Oneida, Febru­

ary 16, 1842; married, June 17, 1862, Sidney 

A., son of Edward and Malinda Rivenburgh. 

No children. They live in Chicago. 

73. JAMES EDWARD, born at Oneida, Novem­

ber 0, 1846, and died there May 6, 1847. 

K a l p l l R o w l e y (Carriage-Maker, Syracuse).. 

74. DUDLEY AMES, born March 10, 1837; 

married at DcWitt, N. Y., February 26, 1862, 

Delia M., daughter of William Avery. She 

07 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(31) died there September 3, 1805. He again mar­

ried, September 26, 1870, Sarah L., daughter of 

Peter Quintard of DeWitt. He is a farmer. 

75. ELEANOR DELPHINE, born September 17, 

1S38 ; died November 5, 1S38. 

76. EMILY MINERVA, born May 8, 1840; 

died August 5, 1847. 

77. CHARLES WILLIAM, born December 29, 

1S48. He is a book-keeper in a wliolesale 

grocery house in Syracuse. 

78. GEORGE BARNEY, born November 16, 

1850 ; married, October 22, 1879, at Brooklyn, 

N. Y., Hattie C , daughter of Henry W. and 

Catherine (Hobby) Fox, born at Durhamville, 

N. Y., August IS. He is cashier in a packing 

establishment in S}rracuse. 

All these children were born in Syracuse. 

68 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

3 4 D u d l e y P o s t (Syracuse, N. Y.) 

79. ELIZABETH OSGOOD, born September 4, 

1847, at Syracuse, N . Y.; died April 11, 1849. 

SO. LUCY PUTNAM, born June 3, 1850 ; mar­

ried at Syracuse, September 16, 1874, Hamilton 

White, son of Morris and Mary (White) Beards-

lee of Syracuse. Their children, both born at 

Syracuse, are:— 

Mary Miller, born July 5, 1875. 

Kenneth Pheljjs, born May 30, 1879. 

81. ANNA REDFIELD, born March 29, 1852. 

Graduated, after a full course, at Vassar Col­

lege, in the class of 1873. She has been en­

gaged most of the time since then in teaching 

in Syracuse. 

82. HIRAM PUTNAM, bom November 23, 

1853; died August 30, 1854. 

09 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(34) 83. DUDLEY PUTNAM, born July 21, 1857, 

He is a bank clerk in Syracuse. 

84. WILIIELMINA WILKINSON, born August 

16, 1867. 

85. OSGOOD TRACY, born June 29, 1872; 

died February 9, 1873. 

All these children were born in Syracuse. 

3 8 M a r t i n J o s e p h . (Merchant, Mansfield, 0.) 

86. EMILY OZELLAH, born at Camillus, N. Y., 

September 17, 1843; married, December 26, 

1871, at Mansfield, W. J. Iluggins. They live 

at Emporia, Kan. 

87. FRANCES MATILDA, born at Mansfield, 

April,3, 1847, and died there March 24, 1860. 

42 Ahner Johnson (Mining and Oil, 
Burkesville, Ky.) 

88. GEORGIA HOOKER, born at Mansfield, 

Ohio, January 23, 1853; married at Burkes-



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(42) ville, September 18, 1872, Willie F., fourth 

child and third son of Fayette W. and Nancy 

G. Alexander. He is a crockery-and-glass-ware-

merchant in Louisville, Ky. They had one 

child born to them :— 

Lillian Phelps, June 23, 1873, who died 

September 9, 1874. 

! i C a l v i n B r o w n (Ft. Wayne, Ind.) 

Si). ANNA LYDIA, horn at Crestline, Ohio, 

April 30, 1859 ; inarried there, June 13, 1876, 

Solomon Scott Bay less, born at Versailles, Ky. 

vThey have one child—Fannie Amelia, born 

October 27, 1878. 

90. WALTER HOYT, born at Crestline, 

November 11, 1861. 

6 1 G y m s K i n g (Springfield, Wis.) 

91. AHA WILLIAMS, born October 24, 1844; 

married Mar}r Ella Robinson, February 24, 1870. 

They live in Missouri, and have one child. 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

(61) 92. JENNIE JENNETT, born-August 18, 1846. 

93. JEROME DAVID, born June 24, 1848. 

94. ARTHUR HAROLD, born April 19, 1859. 

5 4 A v e r y M a r t i n (Preble, N Y , and Gales­
burg, Mich.) 

95. LAURA MATILDA, born January 3, 1849 ; 

married in Galesburg, Mich., September 24, 

1870, Eugene M. Willets, born in Lima, N. Y., 

August 12, 1842. They live in Albany, N. Y., 

and have two children :— 

Edward Cyrene, born at Newark, N. Y., 

September 3, 1871. 

Frances Eugenia, born at Albany, De­

cember 12, 1873. 

96. FRANCES ANNETTE, born January 2, 

1852: married, at Galesburg, Mich., May 23, 

1872, Abraham Lincoln Williams. They live 

in Barnard, Nodaway county, Mo. 

72 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(54) 97. EDWARD PAYSON, born August 22, 1858; 

died at Galesburg, December 31,1877. H e was 

a bright, amiable boy, just entering upon a col­

lege course of study, when he was killed by the 

bursting of his gun while out with one of his 

companions for a day's shooting. 

dS. HERBERT GALUSHA, born May 30, 1801. 

These children were all horn in Preble, as was also a son 
by the second marriage: 

99. FRED. MARTIN, born November 16, 

1867. 

60 William Converse (Sandwich, III.) 

100. CLARE ADAMS, born August 19, 1872. 

101. MARY BRADLEY, born August 26, 1875. 

102. ETHEL JOSEPHINE, born October IS, 

1877. 

These were all born at Sandwich. 



THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

6 6 W a l t e r S c o t t (Machinist, Cincinnati, 0.) 

103. FLORENCE CORNELIA, born at Milwau­

kee,-Wis., March 21, 1855 ; died April 6, 1855. 

104. HEMAN HUNTINGTON, born at Horicon, 

Wis., December 20, 1859; died at London, 

Out., July 4, I860. 

105. IDA FLORENCE, born at Horicon, August 

8, 1857. 

106. WILLIS BURT, born at Columbus, Ohio, 

April 14, 1864. 

6 8 W i l l i s B u r t (Rev., Independence, la.) 

107. MARY LILLIS, born at Kilburn, Wis., 

August 2, 1866. 

10S. FLORENCE LOUISA, born at Kilburn, 

September 19, 1869. 

74 



A GENEALOGICAL RECORD. 

(68) 109. HATTIE LEONORA BEALL, born at Inde­

pendence, Iowa, August 23, 1873. 

110. SARAH LEONILLA, born at Independence, 

May 27, 1870. 

6 9 W a l l a c e T a l l m a n (Engineer, .Chicago.) 

111. NATTIE EVA, born at Chicago, October 

27, I860; died December 30, 1872. 

112. LILLIAN HUNTINGTON, born at Chicago, 

May 17, 1875. 

7 0 J a r e d B r i t t o n (Machinist and Engineer, 
Horicon, Wis.) 

113. BENJAMIN SLEEUER, born at Horicon, 

January 29, 1864. 

7 4 D u d l e y A m e s (Farmer, Syracuse.) 

114. WILLIAM RALPH, born August 16,1865, 

in the town of DeWitt (near Syracuse), as were 

also three others of the second marriage, viz :— 

75 



(74) 

THE PHELPS FAMILY. 

115. 

116. 

1875. 

117. 

GEORGE EDWIN, born July 19, 1874. 

ELIZABETH AMES, born November 8, 

CHARLES CROUSE, born March 12, 1879. 

-

70 



ERRATA. 

Page 35—(15) line 3. For Mary ivad Mary. 

Page 37—(18) line 1. For William and Amanda rend Will-

Uaia and Amanda. 

Page 57-(43). For Frank L. read Frank L. • 

PngQ 72-(05). For WillettS rend Willelt. 

P.-i.yc 75—(Hi). For Nattie read ITtittfc. 





INDEX. 

TO NAMES OF HUSBANDS OF P H E L P S DAUGHTERS. 

Adams, Augustus. Elgin, 111. 24. 
Adams, Joseph P . 58. 
Alexander, Willie F. Louisville, Ky." 88. 

Burdick, Dr. Phlncas H. Preble, N". Y. 39. 
Beardslee, Hamilton W. Syracuse, N. Y. 80. 
Bayless, Solomon B. 89. 
Barnes, William A. 57. 

Gary, Bradley. Syracuse, N. Y. 30. 
Chew, Ezekiel. Sliiloh, O. 41. 
Church, Elijah. Jeffer.son, 0 . 14. 
Clark, Charles. Groton, N. Y. 37. 
Curtiss, Cyrus. Westmoreland, N. Y. 57. 

Dutton, William. IS. 

Douglas, Seymour E. Chicago, 111. 71. 

Elliott, George T. Sterling, 111. (>7. 

Gleason, Joseph. Kirkland, N. Y. 21. 

Hall, D. Alfred. Navarino, N . Y. 43. 
Iloharl, Henry. Groton, N. Y. 40. 
Iluggins, W. J . Emporia, Kau. 86. 
Huntington, Jared B. Syracuse, N. Y. 32. 

Jenks, Samuel P . Springfield, Wis. 45. 

Kilborn, Amasa. Parma, O. 7. 

Massey, Fred, Brooklyn, N. YT. 5(i. 

80 - f ' 



INDEX. 

Phelps, Aaron. Marlboro, Ct. 17. 

Ramsdell, Francis. Utica, K Y. 20. 
Rivenhurgh, Sidney A. Chicago, III. 73. 

Stanton, Rufus. Syracuse, N. Y. 28. 
Stiles, Cornelius G.' Elgin, 111. 27. 

Tillotson, Zenas. Genoa, N. Y. 23. 
Trumbull, Jonathan. 15. 

Vernon, John. Marshall, Mich. 55. 

Webber, Eli. Kalamazoo, Mich. 46. 
Wells, Carmi. Elgin, III. 25. 
Wickwire, George II. Cooper, Mich, 48. 
Willett, Eugene. M. Albany, N. Y. 95. 
Williams, Abraham L. Barnard, Mo. 90. 
Williams, David. Darien, Wis. 49. 

82 - i r : 



INDEX. 

TO NAMES OF CHILDREN OF P H E L P S DAUGHTERS. 

24. ADAMS—Darius, Joseph P., Henry A., John Q., Harvey R , 
Amy W., Oliver R„ Walter G , Charles II. 

58. ADAMS—Susan, Frederick, Ethelbert II . , William Morse, 
Florence Bradley, 

89. ALEXANDER—Lillian. 

57. BARNES—Mary, Grace. 

89. BAYLESS—Fannie A. 

80. BEARDSLEE—Mary Miller, Kenneth Phelps. 

39. BURDICK—S. Jennie, Daniel W. 

30. CAUY—Ralph B , Prances M., Sarah M. 

41. CHEW—Ezekiel M., Laroka P. 

14. CHURCH—Matilda, Betseys Louisa M., Lemuel L., Eveline, 

Elijah P., Emogene. 

37. CLARK—Franklin B.. Chauncey B., Martin 0., Tryphcna 

P., Henrietta B., Baldwin P. 

57. CURTIS—Alonzo. 

71. DOUGLASS—Edmund, Harriet L., Ileman H. 

18. DUTTON—William, Amanda. 

67. ELLIOTT—Clifford P., Cora L., George W., Charles P . 

43. HALL—Frank L. 

40. HOBART—Almira L., Martin J., Burdiek II., Harriet C , 

Ahner J. 

45. JENKS—Samuel L., Bettie C , Lucia, Marcia, Cora B. 

7. KILIJORK—Lydia, Polly, Harriet, Clarissa, Joseph, Nancy, 

Eliza, Harvey II. 

56. MASSEY—Elizabeth. 

84 - £ J ~ 



INDEX. 

17. PHELPS—Aaron Post, Mariett. 

27. STILES—Emily G., Luther IL, William IL, Susan C , 

Frederick, Henry A., Vernon W., Katie. 

28. STANTON—Helen M., Ileman II. , Minerva E. 

23. TILLOTSON—Henry, Louisa T., Nellie. 
15. TRUMBULL—Waite, David, Benjamin, Hannah JI., Ade­

laide, Mary. 

55. VERNOX—John B., Emily M., Frank A. 

25. WELLS—Hubbard W., Amy JI., Cornelia, Carminie, Eva 
St. Clair, Florence, Flora, Walter. 

95, WILLETT—Edward C , Frances E 

m ~ i r ? 



INDEX. 

TO NAMES OP THOSE WHO HA VE I N T E R M A R R I E D 

WITH DESCENDANTS OF P H E L P S HA U0HTER3. 

Aldrieh, Alice D. 43. 

Armstrong, Harriet. 24. 

Bailey, Elizabeth. 14. 

Ball, E. 37. 

Barker. 15. 

Beardsley, Helen. 24. 

Booth, William. 45. 

Bradford. Susan. 40. 

Brown, Win. B. 17. 

Burgess, I). 14. 

Burwell, Henry. 28 

Carpenter, Augusta. 24 

Carpenter, Byron F. 25. 

Cox, Emma. 24. 

Dibble, Helen II. 28. 

Doolittle, Edward. 39. 

Dunbar. Libbie M. 39. 

Egliertson, P. 40. 

Perrell, Alverda E. 41 . 

Flyun, Libbie. 37. 

Fowler, Abiathan. 14. 

Gott, Daniel. 17. 

Hayes, B. F. 40. 

Hayes, Cordelia S. 4U. 

Holt, Wilhird. 14. 

Jcwett, JI. S. 14. 

Keene, Charles. 28. 

King, Anna. 25. 

Latimer, Austin. 14. 

Leach, Alaee Anna. 45. 

McNeese, Lucia. 37. 

North. 15. 

Ogden, JIargaret. 80. 

Orcult, Phebe. 40. 

Patterson. 15. 

Phelps, JIary B. 24. 

Simmons. Henry. 37. 

Smith, La Payette. 45. 

Spencer, Helen. 24. 

Spencer, Jane. 37. 

Spencer, Orrill. 24. 

Stinson, Mary. 24. 

Sturges, Stephen B. 80. 

Van Wormer, John. 14. 

Wilcox, Caroline. 14. 

Wilcox, S. D. 14. 

White, George B. 25. 

Woodward, Delphine. 24. 

B8-IT7 



— : 
INDEX. 

TO SURNAMES OF THE WIVES O F T H E 

P H E L P S SONS. 

Adams. 59. 

Ames. 31. 

Avery. 74. 

Bradley. 22. 

Britton. 29. 

Gary. 88. 

Dover. 1. 

Elliott. 10. 

Fox. 78. 

Galusha. 54. 

Gillet. G2. 

Griswold. 2. 

Hoke. 44. 

Honeawell. 69. 

Hooker. 42. 

Hosford. 3. 

Hoyt. 36. 

Hull. 10. 

Huntington. 10. 

Huntington. 33. 

Jacobs." 70. 

Johnson. 12. 

Johnson. 10. 

King. 13. 

Morey. 20. 

Morris. 66. 

Parsons. 29. 

Phinney. 8. 

Post. 5. 

Putnam. 34. 

Quintan! 74. 

Robinson. 91. 

Root. 60. 

Rowley. 4. 

Smith. 68. 

Stiles. 26. 

Trowbridge. 54. 

Walter. 8. 

Williams. 51. 

m ,fy 



INDEX. 

TO NAMES O F A L L THE PI IELPSES 

enrolled in this record as descendant 
Jemima, his wife, with their n 

or sometime residence; 

of Joseph Phelps {No. 5) and 
aspecttoe places of birth, 
find also the sur-

names of the husbands of tJie 
Phelps daughters. 

Abncr J, 
Adelia A. 
Alonzo E. 
Amanda M. 
Anna L. 
Anna R. 
Arthur II. 
Asa K. 
Asa W. 
Avery JI. 
Benjamin S. 
Betsey. 
Calvin B, 
Charles C. 
Charles W. 
du re A. 
Clara S. 
Cordelia A. 
Cornelia S. 
Cyrus K. 
Dan. 
Dimis E. 
Dudley A. 
Dudley Post. 
Dudley Putnam. 
Edward P. 
Eleanor. 
Eleanor D. 
Elizabeth A. 
Elizabeth 0. 
Elizabeth S. 
Emily. 

Williams. 

Chew. 
Bayless. 

Ramsdell. 

Ilobart. 
Stiles. 

Huntington. 

JIassey. 
Gleason. 

Burkesvillc, Ky. 
Darien, Wis. 
Sandwich, 111. 
Shiloh, O. 
Crestline, C. 
Syracuse, N. Y, 
Springfield, Wis. 
Darien, N. Y. 
Missouri. 
Preble. N. Y. 
Horicon, Wis. 
Utica, N. Y. 
Ft . Wayne, Ind, 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Sandwich, 111. 
Rome, Jlich. 
Groton, N. Y. 
Elgin, 111. 
Elgin, 111. 
Geneva, Wis. 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Preble, N. Y. 
Preble, N. Y. 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Syracuse. N. Y. 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Kirkland, N. Y. 

42 
49 
22 
41 
89 
81 
94 
47 
91 
54 

113 
20 
44 

117 
i t 

100 
03 
40 
27 
51 
13 
32 
74 
34 
83 
97 
53 
75 

116 
79 
56 
21 

92 - 9 3 



Emily A. 
Emily M. 
Emily 0 . 
Ethel J. 
Florence A. 
Florence C. 
Florence L. 
Frances A. 
Francis B. 
Frances M. 
Fred. M. 
George B. 
George E 
Georgia II. 
Harriet. 
Hattie Eva. 
Hattie L. B. 
Heman. 
Henum II. 
Heman II. 
Henry K. 
Herbert G. 
Hiram P. 
Ida F. 
Jabez B. 
James E. 
Jane E. 
Jared B. 
Jared F. 
Jemima. 
Jemima 
Jennie J. 
Jerome D. 
Joseph. 
Joseph. 
Joseph E. 
Joseph E., Jr. 

Juliet B. 

Laura. 
Laura J. 

I N D E X 

Vernon. 

Iluggins. 

Hi vonburgh. 

Williams. 

Alexander. 
Dutton. 

Church. 

Curtis Barnes. 

Burdick. 

Marshall, Mich. 

Emporia, Kan. 
Sandwich, 111. 
Chicago, 11/. 
Cincinnati, 0 . 
Independence, la. 
Barnard. JIo. 
Atlanta, 111. 
Mansfield, 0. 
Newark, N. YT. 
Syracuse, N, Y, 

• Syracuse, N, Y. 
Louisville, Ky. 

Chicago, 111. 
Independence, la. 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Chicago, 111. 
Cincinnati, 0 . 
Darien. N. Y. 
Barnard, JIo. 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Cincinnati, 0 . 
Preble, N. Y. 
Oneida, N. Y. 
Sandwich, 111. 
Horicon. Wis. 
Cazenovia. N. Y, 
Hebron, Ct. 
Jefferson, 0 . 
Springfield, Wis. 
Springfield, Wis, 
Hebron, Ct. 
Sandwich, 111. 

j Westmorelnnd. N. Y. 
( Kirkland, N. Y. 

Hebron. Ct. 
Preble N. Yr. 

55 
76 
80 

102 
72 

103 
108 
96 
59 
87 
99 
78 

115 
88 
18 

111 
109 
10 
29 

104 
50 
5)8 
82 

105 
12 
73 
64 
70 
33 

9 
14 
93 
93 
5 
8 

26 
62 
57 

19 
39 

94 " ^ J " 



Laura M. 
Lillian II. 
Lovina. 
Lucy P. 
Lydia. 
Lydia A. 
Lydia L. 
Mary. 
Mary Ann. 
JIary B. 
JIary L. 
JIary L. P. 
Jlarlin, Gen. 
Martin J. 
JIatilda 
Jlercy W. 
Jlinerva. 
Nathan C. 
Osgood Tracy. 
Pamelia. 
Polly, 
Ralph Rowley. 
Sally 
Samnntha. 
Sarah Jane. 
Surah L. 
Sibyl. 
Sophia L 
Theodore Tracy. 
Wallace T. 
Walter A. 
Waller Joseph. 
Walter II. 

Walter Scott. 

Wilhelmina W. 
William C. 
William R. 
Willis B., Rev. 
Willis B. 

INDEX 

Willett. 

Wickwire. 
Beardslee 
Trumbull. 
Adams. 
Hall. 

Adams. 

Douglas. 

Gary. 
Wells. 
Stanton. 

Jenks. 
Phelps. 

Webber. 
Tillotson. 
Elliott. 

Kilborn. 
Clark. 

Albany N. Y. 
Chicago, 111. 
Cooper, Jlich, 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Sullivan, 0 
Sandwich, III. 
Amboy, N. Y. 
Sandwich. 111. 
Preble. N, Y. 

Independence, la. 
Chicago, 111. 
•Preble, N. Y. 
Mansfield, 0 . 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Sandwich, 111. 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Sandwich, 111. 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Springfield, Wis. 
Marlboro, Ct. 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Kalamazoo, Jlich. 
Geneva, N. Y. 
Sterling, 111. 
Independence, la. 
Colchester, Ct. 
Groton, N. Y. 
Preble, N. Y. 
Chicago, 111 
Kirkland, N. Y. 
St. Louis, JIo. 
Crestline, 0 . 

j Pine Knot, Ky. 
{ Cincinnati, 0 . 

Syracuse, N. Y. 
Sandwich, 111. 
De Witt, N. Y. 
Independence, la. 
Cincinnati, 0 . 

m 
112 
48 
80 
15 
24 
43 

101 
52 
58 

107 
71 
10 
38 
30 
25 
28 
05 
85 
45 

' 17 
31 
46 
23 
07 

110 
7 

37 
35 
69 
01 
36 
90 
00 

84 
60 

114 
68 

100 

m 


	Front Matter
	1- Title Page
	2
	3- Coat of Arms
	4- Authority Page
	5- Photograph[s]
	6- Acknowledgments
	7- Page has dual numbers

	Genealogy
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	31
	32
	33
	34
	35
	36
	37
	38
	39
	40
	41
	42
	43
	44
	45
	46
	47
	48
	49
	50
	51
	52
	53
	54
	55
	56
	57
	58
	59
	60
	61
	62
	63
	64
	65
	66
	67
	68
	69
	70
	71
	72
	73
	74
	75
	76

	Back Matter
	77- Errata

	Index
	78- Page 79 misnumbered in book
	80- Page has dual numbers
	82- Page has dual numbers
	84- Page has dual numbers
	86- Page has dual numbers
	88- Page has dual numbers
	90- Page has dual numbers
	92- Page has dual numbers
	94- Page has dual numbers
	96


